of dividends paid by the Company. These are direct taxes paid by the Company and are not payable by

shareholders and are not withheld or deducted from the dividend payments.

Historic dividends

The Company has not declared any dividend during the last five years.

Future Dividends

The form, frequency and amount of future dividends on the Shares will depend upon the Company’s earnings,

cash flow, financial conditions and other related factors and moreover, the same shall be at the discretion of

the Board.

There is no assurance that the Company will declare or pay any dividend in the future.

48

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the Company’s capitalisation as at 30 June 2024 prepared in accordance with Ind

AS, and adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds offered hereby.

The following table should be read together with the financial statements included under the heading “Financial

Statements” in this Offering Circular.

  As at 30 June 2024

  Actual As Adjusted for Offer

  (Rs. millions) (US$ millions) (Rs. millions) (US$ millions)

Short term debt

Secured - - - -

Unsecured - - - -

Long term debt

Secured - - - -

Unsecured - - 8,337.39 100.00

Total debt - - 8,337.39 100.00

Shareholders’ funds

Equity share capital 151.23 1.81 151.23 1.81

Preference share capital - - - -

Reserves and surplus  (17.80) (0.21) (17.80) (0.21)

Total Shareholders’ funds 133.43 1.60 133.43 1.60

Total 133.43 1.60 8,470.82 101.60

Notes:

1 The above table contains the capitalisation statement of the Company as on 30 June 2024 based on un-audited

results.
2 Reserves and surplus do not include revaluation reserves and is net of Miscellaneous Expenditure (to the

extent not written off/adjusted).

3 The authorised share capital of the Company as on 30 June 2024 was Rs.750,000,000 divided into 75,000,000

equity shares of Rs.10 each.
4 Material Change: The Company has made a qualified institutional placement of 3,261,200 equity shares of

Rs.10 each at a premium of Rs.752 per share aggregating to Rs.2,485.03 million (US$29.81 million) on 13